01
July 2025
Document DCO 6.1/MCO 6.1
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT
Chapter 1
Introduction
and Scope
01

1.2. Consenting Process
1.2.1. The Applicant has made two concurrent applications for the EMG2 Project.
1.2.2. The first application, the applicant for which is the DCO Applicant, SEGRO Properties
Limited, is for a Development Consent Order (referred to as the DCO Application) for the
DCO Scheme comprising the EMG2 Works and the Highway Works.
1.2.3. The second application, the applicant for which is the MCO Applicant, SEGRO (EMG)
Limited, is for a Material Change Order to the existing EMG1 DCO (referred to as the MCO
Application) for the MCO Scheme comprising the EMG1 Works.
1.2.4. This approach to consenting and the assessment of all component parts of the EMG2 Project
in this ES is explained in further detail below.
DCO Application/DCO Scheme (EMG2 Works and Highway
Works)
1.2.5. The DCO Application is made pursuant to section 37 of Part 5 of the Planning Act 2008 (PA
2008) for the DCO Scheme.  It is made in accordance with the direction made by the
Secretary of State under section 35 of the PA 2008 and dated 21 February 2024 (the Section
35 Direction), provided as Appendix 1B to this Chapter (Document DCO 6.1B/MCO 6.1B).
1.2.6. In response to a request from the Applicant, provided as Appendix 1C to this Chapter
(Document DCO 6.1C/MCO 6.1C), the Secretary of State adopted a Scoping Opinion on
24 September 2024 in respect of the EMG2 Project which is provided as Appendix 1D to
this Chapter (Document DCO 6.1D/MCO 6.1D) (the Scoping Opinion) pursuant to
Regulation 10 of The Infrastructure Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment)
Regulations 2017 (EIA Regulations).
1.2.7. This ES is provided in support of the DCO Scheme and in accordance with Regulation
5(2)(a) of the Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure)

• Cultural Heritage;
• Agriculture and Soils;
• Climate Change;
• Socio-economic;
• Materials and Waste;
• Population and Human Health;
• Ground Conditions;
• Material Assets (utilities);
• Minerals Safeguarding; and
• Vulnerability to Major Accidents and Disasters.
1.7.3. The only matter identified by PINS which has subsequently been scoped out of this
assessment is minerals safeguarding. This is a result of additional consultation carried out
with the minerals planning authority (Leicestershire County Council) which has resulted in
agreement with that authority that all necessary information is now available to be able to
conclude that the matter can be fully scoped out. The relevant correspondence is provided
as Appendix 14K to this Chapter (Document DCO 6.14K/MCO 6.14K).
1.7.4. The remaining environmental factors have been the subject of an EIA and the findings are
reported in Chapters 5 – 21 (Documents DCO 6.5 - 6.21 / MCO 6.5 – 6.21) of this ES.
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1, Chapter 1: Introduction and Scope (August 2025) Page 1 - 13
1.7.5. The general approach to each Chapter is to set out the scope and methodology employed

impacts, in terms of positive, neutral and negative (or adverse) effects. The initial
assessment of effects in each Chapter takes into account any embedded mitigation included
within the EMG2 Project.
1.7.8. In relation to negative/adverse effects, each assessment then establishes the significance
of such impacts and determines what, if any, additional mitigation measures can be
introduced to avoid, prevent, reduce, or offset those effects. Taking the combined embedded
and additional mitigation measures into account, each assessment then identifies any
residual impacts and determines their significance. These topic-based assessments satisfy
the requirements of Regulation 14(2)(b) and 14(2)(c) and Schedule 4 of the EIA Regulations.
1.7.9. The only exceptions to the general approach above is within is Chapters 6 and 17.  This is
explained below.
1.7.10. Chapter 6: Traffic and Transportation (Document DCO 6.6/MCO 6.6) initially excludes
the Highway Works mitigation package in its assessment.  This is done in order to establish
and justify the mitigation that is required from the current highways baseline. The reasons
for this are set in the Chapter.
1.7.11. As regards Chapter 17: Population and Human Health (Document DCO 6.17/MCO 6.17)
this includes all mitigation as embedded in line with best practice in undertaking health
impact assessments.
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1, Chapter 1: Introduction and Scope (August 2025) Page 1 - 14
1.8. Project Team, Experience and Competence

appendices.
Mark Powney, Head of
Economics
Savills Population and human health.
Author of Chapter 17 and
associated appendices.
Tara Barratt, Associate Director,
Environment and Infrastructure,
BSc (Hons) MSc (DIC)
Savills Major Accidents and Disasters.
Author of Chapter 20 and
associated appendices.
Tom McClure, Associate
Director, MIEMA
1.8.2. More details about the expertise of the consultant team and the Lead Assessor/Author for
each discipline can be found at Appendix 1E to this ES (Document DCO 6.1E/MCO 6.1E).
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1, Chapter 1: Introduction and Scope (August 2025) Page 1 - 16
1.9. Methodology and Format of the Assessment
1.9.1. This ES has been structured on a topic basis with each of the assessment chapters
presented in a common format.